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Projections and Analysis

• To provide independent cash flow estimates sufficient to 
meet the Board’s Rate Covenant (Debt-service coverage 
ratio of 1.15).

• Assumptions are based on:
– Historical trends and audited financial data.
– The most current available information provided through 

discussions with the Board Management.
– Year-to-date budget to actual reports per the financial software
– Other information obtained from the NYS retirement system, 

health insurance publications, etc.
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Coverage Ratio Components
• Cash Flows from Operating Revenues (A)

– Water and Sewer rents

– Interest earnings

– Licenses and permits (cell towers and rental)

– City payments

• Cash Flows from Operating Expenses (B)
– Employee salaries and benefits

– Contractual and other

• Debt Service (C)
– Principal and interest payable in the Fiscal Year

• The ratio is calculated as follows:
(A-B)

C
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Projection of cash flows and rates
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Audited

Line 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Revenues

1 Water and Sewer rents 36,304,922$  36,045,860$  36,367,598$  37,380,978$  38,160,598$  38,558,204$  
2 Interest earnings 1,619,562     1,400,612     1,300,000     1,200,000     1,200,000     1,200,000     
3 Licenses, permits and other revenues 257,097        300,000        600,000        400,000        400,000        400,000        
4 Total 38,181,581   37,746,472   38,267,598   38,980,978   39,760,598   40,158,204   

Operations and Maintenance Expenses
5 Salaries and benefits 13,064,189   12,976,732   13,379,011   13,793,760   14,221,367   14,662,229   
6 Contractual 15,032,354   14,553,333   15,033,593   15,529,702   16,042,182   16,571,574   
7 Total 28,096,543   27,530,065   28,412,604   29,323,462   30,263,548   31,233,803   

8 Revenues available for debt service 10,085,038   10,216,407   9,854,994     9,657,516     9,497,050     8,924,401     

Debt Service
9 Debt service on outstanding bonds 7,745,187     7,878,653     7,874,857     7,888,506     7,877,646     7,634,763     
10 Debt service on future Authority bonds -               -               -               -               -               -               
11 Total 7,745,187     7,878,653     7,874,857     7,888,506     7,877,646     7,634,763     

12 Debt Service Coverage (minimum 1.15) 1.30             1.30             1.25             1.22             1.21             1.17             

13 DMLLP Recommended Rate Increase for O&M 3.5% 5.0% 2.0% 1.0%

Estimated



Key Findings

4

• Contractual costs:
– 2025 projection: $480k decrease from 2024 (3.2%). 

• YTD projected total of $14,553,333

• Hypochlorite solutions ($700k) from 2024 actuals
– 2025 YTD of $4.5M vs. 2026 budget of $5.35M. 2025 budget was $6.35M

– 2026 and beyond: 3.3% increase based on a 10 year average.

• Salaries and Benefits:
– 2025 projection: $87k decrease or 0.7%.

• Temporary Payroll

• Workers’ compensation

– 2026 and beyond: 3.1% increase based on a 10 year average.
• 2% salaries 

• 5-8% benefits



Key Findings
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• Projecting Revenues:
– 2025 projection: Decrease in water and sewer rents of 0.7%, or 260k 

based on year-to-date. 
• Decreased consumption

• Lasting impact of Occidental closure and announcement from Cascades

– 2026 projection:
• Rate increase to offset potential loss in customers and meet debt covenant.

– Decreased interest earnings planned throughout the projected period as 
rates are decreasing and operating funds are used.

• Rate Increase:
– Based on the results of our financial projection model, the Board should 

achieve a 1.25 debt ratio on its O&M budget with a 3.5% rate increase in 
2026.

– Beyond 2026, incremental increases projected to remain above the ratio 
during the projection period (5% in 2027, 2% in 2028 and 1% in 2029). 



2026 Budget (0% increase)
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Note: The Authority is required to submit a balanced budget whereby revenues should be
sufficient to meet both operating costs and debt service payments, which explains the
ratio of “1”. For purposes of our analysis of the debt covenant, the Authority is required to
raise sufficient revenues or control its costs to develop a ratio of over 1.15%, which
explains some deviations from this budget.

Rounded

Revenues
Operating revenues 37,204,512$    

Total 37,204,512      

Operations and Maintenance Expenses
Salaries and benefits 13,552,530      
Contractual 17,405,568      

Total 30,958,098      

Revenues available for debt service 6,246,414       

Debt Service
Debt service on outstanding bonds 7,874,857       

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.79



2026 Budget (5.9% increase)
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Note: The Authority is required to submit a balanced budget whereby revenues should be
sufficient to meet both operating costs and debt service payments, which explains the
ratio of “1”. For purposes of our analysis of the debt covenant, the Authority is required to
raise sufficient revenues or control its costs to develop a ratio of over 1.15%, which
explains some deviations from this budget.

Rounded

Revenues
Operating revenues 39,281,524$    

Total 39,281,524      

Operations and Maintenance Expenses
Salaries and benefits 13,552,530      
Contractual 17,405,568      

Total 30,958,098      

Revenues available for debt service 8,323,426       

Debt Service
Debt service on outstanding bonds 7,874,857       

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.06


